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Update on the California Department of Education’s Implementation Timeline and Process for Incorporating New Indicators into the Academic Performance Index Consistent with Education Code Sections 52052 through 52052.9 to Modify the Academic Performance Index.
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SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE(S)

The California Department of Education (CDE) will provide a brief update on the progress made toward implementing the main components of California Education Code (EC) sections 52052 through 52052.9 as amended by Senate Bill (SB) 1458 (Steinberg), including results of the regional meetings for providing public comments related to the Academic Performance Index (API). 

RECOMMENDATION
This item is the fourth in a series of updates to the State Board of Education (SBE) regarding the API implementation activities. At this time, no specific action is recommended.
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES
Currently, the API is based on the assessment results of the Standardized Testing and Reporting (STAR) Program and/or the California High School Exit Examination (CAHSEE). SB 1458 significantly changes the composition of the API for high schools. Beginning with the 2015–16 API reporting cycle (i.e., the 2015 Base API and the 2016 Growth API), the STAR and CAHSEE results may constitute no more than 60 percent of a high school’s API with the remaining 40 percent from indicators other than state assessments, such as graduation data and college and career.

The CDE has been meeting with the Public Schools Accountability Act (PSAA) Advisory Committee and the Technical Design Group (TDG) regarding methodologies for incorporating graduation and a college and career indicator into the API. The CDE, with 

the assistance of the San Joaquin County Office of Education (COE) and Technology Services Division (TSD), conducted six regional meetings and one Webcast in the months of April and May 2013, to gather input from stakeholders. The table below provides dates, locations, and number of participants. 

	Date
	Location/Event
	Number of Participants

	April 17
	Sacramento County Office of Education and Shasta County Office of Education via Web Link
	40

	April 25
	Fresno County Office of Education 
	62

	April 26
	Contra Costa County Office of Education 
	46

	April 30
	Los Angeles County Office of Education
	109

	May 1
	San Diego County Office of Education
	68

	May 3
	Riverside County Office of Education
	67

	May 6
	California Department of Education—Webcast hosted at Shasta COE
	104

	Total
	
	496


At each meeting a representative from the Academic Accountability Unit of the Analysis, Measurement, and Accountability Reporting Division (AMARD) welcomed the participants and spoke about the enactment of SB 1458. The CDE representative provided background of the law and an overview of the CDE’s proposed overall plan and methodologies for incorporating graduation and college and career indicators into the API. Two handouts were provided: (1) “A Special Invitation from the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to Attend Regional Input Meetings on High School Accountability,” and (2) “Questions to Consider for Public Comment.” Both handouts were sent via e-mail before the regional meetings. 
A total of 146 attendees provided public comments at the regional meetings. Participants in the Webcast were asked to provide comments to the e-mail address established for public comment (api@cde.ca.gov). The CDE has received 47 e-mails after the Webcast providing comments. The table on the next page provides the type of organization, affiliation and/or job type of those who provided comments.  
	Organization/Affiliation/Job Type 
	Regional Meetings Total
	Webcast E-mail Total

	Administrator (school, district, or county office of education)
	70
	18

	Arts Organization
	13
	--

	Civic Organization
	9
	--

	College Faculty
	1
	3

	Health/Safety Organization
	10
	1

	Industry Representative
	2
	--

	Parent
	13
	3

	Regional Occupational Centers and Programs (ROCP) Administrator
	6
	2

	Student
	3
	2

	Teacher/Educator
	19
	3

	Unknown
	0
	15

	Total
	146
	47


-- = Unknown 
The most frequently addressed topics (10 or more people made comments) are listed below. For more detailed information see Attachment 1. 
· 64 comments (40 speakers and 24 e-mails) were received supporting the inclusion of career pathways, industry certification, or work-based experience measures
· 39 comments (28 speakers and 11 e-mails) were received supporting the inclusion of health, safety, and physical education measures

· 37 comments (35 speakers and 2 e-mails) were received supporting the inclusion of visual and performing arts measures
· 21 speakers supported provided full credit for students who graduate in their fifth and sixth year (current PSAA legislation only provides ½ credit for fifth year graduates and ¼ credit for sixth year graduates)
· 20 comments (12 speakers and 8 e-mails) were received supporting the inclusion of college readiness measures, such as a-g requirements, Advanced Placement, International Baccalaureate (IB), honors courses, and dual enrollment

· 17 comments (12 speakers and 5 e-mails) were received supporting the inclusion of a gifted education measure 
The CDE also posted a survey regarding the inclusion of new indicators into the high school API in late May. Preliminary results will be shared orally at the SBE meeting.
SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION
In March 2013, the SBE approved eliminating the requirement that the performance levels of students in grades eight and nine taking the General Mathematics California Standards Test (CST) be lowered by one or two performance levels, respectively, for inclusion into the 2012 Base API. In January 2012, the SBE approved proposed amendments to California Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) sections 1039.2 and 1039.3 which defined continuous student enrollment for accountability purposes and required assessment results from an alternative education program to be assigned to the school/local educational agency of residence under specific circumstances. These regulations became operative on May 2, 2012. In March 2011, the SBE approved proposed amendments to 5 CCR Section 1039.1 which allows for the integration of grade eight and nine dropout data into the API. The regulation became operative on September 3, 2011.
FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)
The 2013 State Budget provides the CDE with two positions to support the implementation of SB 1458. Although AMARD has begun a small portion of the work associated with implementing SB 1458, the majority of the work (e.g., researching college and career measures, running simulations, etc.) has been postponed until the budget positions are staffed.
ATTACHMENT(S)
Attachment 1: 2013 Regional Public Input Meetings on High School Accountability 
                       (4 Pages)
Attachment 2: College and Career Indicator with Multiple Measures (1 page)

Attachment 3: Proposed Methodology to Incorporate Graduation Data in the Academic Performance Index (1 Page)

Attachment 4: A Special Invitation from the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to Attend Regional Input Meetings on High School Accountability (1 Page)
Attachment 5: Questions to Consider for Public Comment (1 Page)

2013 Regional Public Input Meetings on High School Accountability

Sacramento, April 17—Fresno, April 25—Contra Costa, April 26

Los Angeles, April 30—San Diego, May 1—Riverside, May 3, CDE Webcast May 6
Purpose
Six regional public meetings were held throughout the state to seek public input on new high school accountability requirements for the Academic Performance Index (API). In addition, the California Department of Education (CDE) conducted one Webcast. The table below provides the number of attendees at each event.
Public Comment Attendee Counts
	Organization/Affiliation/Job Type
	Sacramento
	Fresno
	Contra Costa
	Los Angeles
	San Diego
	Riverside
	Web- cast 
E-mail
	Total

	Administrator (school, district, or county office of education)
	8
	14
	15
	12
	11
	10
	18
	88

	Arts Organization
	1
	2
	0
	6
	3
	1
	--
	13

	Civic Organization
	3
	3
	1
	1
	1
	0
	--
	9

	College Faculty
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3
	4

	Health/Safety Organization
	1
	5
	2
	1
	1
	0
	1
	11

	Industry Representative
	1
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	--
	2

	Parent
	1
	0
	1
	5
	2
	4
	3
	16

	Regional Occupational Centers and Programs Administrator
	4
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	2
	8

	Student
	1
	0
	0
	2
	0
	0
	2
	5

	Teacher/Educator
	1
	0
	9
	5
	2
	2
	3
	22

	Unknown
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	15
	15

	Total 
	21
	26
	30
	32
	20
	17
	47
	193


-- = Unknown 
Public Comment

At the beginning of each meeting, participants viewed a video which provided background information on the proposed methodologies for incorporating graduation and college and career data in the API (see Attachments 2 and 3). After the video, time was provided for questions and answers before the meeting was opened for public comments.  

Graduation Indicator

· Do you support adding a graduation indicator into the API?

Of the 193 people providing comments, 27 (24 speakers and 3 e-mails) provided input on this question. Of those 27, 22 supported credit for students who graduate after four years, one speaker suggested establishing standard definitions across districts, and four speakers suggested establishing a persistence or save rate. 

In addition, eight e-mails were received supporting the inclusion of graduation data into the API.

College and Career Indicator (CCI)
· What is your opinion on the methodology proposed for the CCI, as displayed in Attachment 2?
Of the 193 people providing comments, 17 (16 speakers and 1 e-mail) provided input on this question. Of those 17, one person recommended data elements and a plan for CCI methodology, six people supported an individual student growth model, eight people supported a model that accounts for college and career separately or that the highest API point value be given for students who are both college and career ready, and two people had general comments.

· What measures should be considered for inclusion in the proposed CCI methodology?

Of the 193 people providing comments, the following commented on or supported including the following measures:

· 20 comments (12 speakers and 8 e-mails) on college readiness

· 27 comments (18 speakers and 9 e-mails) on career readiness pathway completion

· 37 comments (22 speakers and 15 e-mails) on career readiness, industry certification, and work-based learning experience

· 37 comments (35 speakers and 2 e-mails) on visual and performing arts

· 44 comments (33 speakers and 11 e-mails) on health, safety, and physical education

· 17 comments (12 speakers and 5 e-mails) on gifted education

· 26 comments (21 speakers and 5 e-mails) on a variety of other measures 

College Readiness: Completion of A-G Requirements, AP, IB, Honors, and/or College Courses

Twenty people commented and/or supported college readiness measures in the CCI. The discussions focused primarily on student completion of a-g requirements, Advanced Placement (AP), International Baccalaureate (IB) courses, honors courses, and dual enrollment college courses. 

Career Readiness: Career Technical Education (CTE) Pathway Completion

Twenty-seven people supported and/or commented on including measures of career pathways in the CCI, such as pathway completion, completion of one of several defined levels, such as students in industry recognized course patterns or articulated course with colleges, or earning an industry certificate. 

Career Readiness: Industry Certification and Work-Based Learning Experience 

Thirty-seven people supported including measures of industry certification and work-based learning experience.  Work-based learning experience generally includes a paid or unpaid internship, apprenticeship, or certified work experience.
· What other indicators should be considered for inclusion in API?

Visual and Performing Arts Education

Thirty-seven people supported including a measure of visual and performing arts education in the CCI. 

Health, Safety, and Physical Education

Thirty-one people supported including the following measures of health, safety, and physical education in the CCI: 

· Suspension and expulsion rate (10 speakers and 7 e-mails)

· Chronic absences (16 speakers and 2 e-mails)

· Attendance (5 speakers and 8 e-mails)

· FITNESSGRAM results (16 speakers and 2 e-mails)

· Nutrition/access to healthy food (8 responses)

· Healthy Kids data, if available (1 response)

· Parent engagement (4 responses)

Gifted Education

Seventeen people supported including a measure of gifted education in the CCI. 

Other Indicators for Inclusion in the API
Thirty-one people proposed other measures for inclusion in the API: 

· Staff quality (6 speakers)

· Postsecondary education enrollment or job placement (4 speakers and 5

e-mails)

· Extra-curricular activities (3 speakers and 2 e-mails)

· Civic and community service activities (3 speakers and 2 e-mails)

· Parent engagement (2 speakers)

· District indicators (2 speakers)

· Locally defined indicators (1 speaker)

· Ratio of guidance counselors and career technicians to students (1 e-mail)
Proposed Methodology to Incorporate Graduation Data
in the Academic Performance Index
On February 12, 2013, the Public Schools Accountability Act (PSAA) Advisory Committee requested California Department of Education (CDE) staff to conduct simulations on incorporating graduation data into the Academic Performance Index (API). The PSAA Advisory Committee requested simulations that incorporate the following priorities:

· Bonus points for four-year graduates who are classified as disadvantaged:

· English Learner (EL)

· Socioeconomically Disadvantage (SED)

· Students with Disabilities (SWD)

· More than 200 API points for students passing the General Development Test (GED). Note: 200 points are assigned to non-graduates.

· More than 200 API points for students earning Special Education Certificates.

Below are the proposed point structures that were shared at the six regional meetings and during the Webcast.
Proposed API Point Structure

	4-Year Graduate
with
Diploma
	Special Education Certificate
	GED Test
	Non-Graduate

	1,000
	800
	800
	200


Proposed Bonus Point API Structure
	4-Year Graduate API Points
	+
	Bonus Points Added
	=
	Maximum

API Points Earned*

	
	
	EL
	SWD
	SED
	
	

	1,000
	
	50
	50
	50
	
	1,150


*  Schoolwide API is capped at 1,000 points.
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